fiscal year; as a result, the total restatement in tangible capital assets and accumulated amortization together with
an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus, was equivalent to the increase in the asset
retirement obligation.

Upon adoption of the standard, the Corporation used a discount rate of 2.5%, which reflects the Corporation’s cost
of borrowing.  In the future, the carrying amount of the liability, discount rate and other key assumptions will be
reassessed at each financial reporting date.

The adoption of PS 3280 resulted in the addition of a new ARO in the amount of $10,182,000, a net increase in
tangible capital assets of $1,596,000 and a net decrease to accumulated surplus of $8,586,000 as at April 1, 2022.
In addition to those adjustments, surplus for 2021-22 was also adjusted by $250,000 for accretion expense,
$107,000 for amortization and $22,000 for ARO disposal of buildings.

A
Yul<on

342

Yukon Housing Corporation
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

3. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

2022 2022

(as previously
reported) Restatement (Restated)

Statement of Financial Position
Liabilities

Asset Retirement Obligation - 10,410   10,410
Total Liabilities   47,315 10,410   57,725

(Net Debt) net financial assets   (2,272)   (10,410)   (12,682)

Tangible capital assets   111,554   1,489   113,043
Total Non-financial assets   115,007   1,489   116,496

   Accumulated Surplus   112,735   (8,921)   103,814

Statement of Operations
Expense

Social and staff housing   12,977 228   13,205
Amortization expense   4,079 107   4,186

Total expenses   31,003 335   31,338

   (8,750) (335) (9,085)

   95,464   (8,586)   86,878

Surplus for the year   17,271 (335) 16,936
Accumulated Surplus at end of year   112,735   (8,921)   103,814

Deficit for the year before
government funding

Non-financial Assets

(thousands of dollars)

The restatement of the comparative figures is summarized in the table below

Accumulated Surplus at
beginning of year

A
Yul<on

343

Yukon Housing Corporation
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

3. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Change in (Net Debt) Net Financial Assets
Surplus for the year   17,271 (335) 16,936

   Effect of change in tangible capital assets
Amortization of tangible capital asset   4,079 107   4,186
Total   18,543 (107) 18,436

   (1,327) (228) (1,555)

(945) (10,182)   (11,127)

   (2,272)   (10,410)   (12,682)

Statement of Cash Flow
Operating transactions

Surplus for the year   17,271 (335) 16,936
Amortization of tangible capital asset   4,079 107   4,186

- 250 250
   4,779 22   4,801

   1,844 (22) 1,822

Schedule A

   3,475 (22) 3,453
- 250 250

   12,977 228 13,205

 Accretion expense

Changes in accruals of operating
cash receipts or (payments)

General Maintenance
Social and Staff Housing Operation

Increase (Decrease) in net financial
assets (net debt)

Net debt at beginning of year, as
restated

Net debt at end of year, as restated

 Subtotal

Accretion expense
Total

A
Yul<on

344

Yukon Housing Corporation
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

3. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Note 13 Tangible Capital Assets and Schedule B

Cost of tangible capital assets at beginning of year
Social housing   145,712   3,157   148,869
Staff housing   22,465   1,349   23,814
Office buildings   1,954 184   2,138
Other facilities 538 21 559
Total   179,751   4,711   184,462

Accumulated Amortization at beginning of year
Social housing   50,125   2,136   52,261
Staff housing   13,857 925   14,782
Office buildings   1,555 144   1,699
Other facilities 537 17 554
Total   68,197   3,222   71,419

Net Book Value
Social housing   95,587   1,021   96,608
Staff housing   8,608 424   9,032
Office buildings 399 40 439
Other facilities 1 4 5
Total   111,554   1,489   113,043

Materials, supplies and
utilities

   8,608 (22) 8,586

Amortization   4,079 107 4,186
Accretion expense - 250 250
Total   31,003 335   31,338

Opening balance - 10,182   10,182
Accretion expense - 250 250
Retirement - (22) (22)
Closing balance - 10,410   10,410

Note 14 Expenses by Object

Note 20 - Asset Retirement
Obligation

A
Yul<on

345

Yukon Housing Corporation
Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023

4.

2023 2022

Cash
Bank balances 6,801$   4,501$
Cash on hand 3 3

6,804$   4,504$

5. Accounts receivable

2023 2022

  (thousands of dollars)

Due from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation

- National Housing Strategy  $   - $   4,472

- Social Housing Agreement 231   236